
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 146

ANSWERED ON-25/11/2024


CSR INVESTMENT IN RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS

146. SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the total CSR expenditure on renewable energy projects by oil companies in Odisha over the past five years;
(b) the allocation of CSR funds directed to renewable energy initiatives district-wise; and
(c) the details of projects such as solar power installations, wind farms, and other green energy initiatives funded through CSR?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI SURESH GOPI)


(a) to (c): The total amount spent on CSR projects on renewable energy projects by oil companies in Odisha over the last five years is Rs 1435.24 Lakhs. Details of allocation of CSR funds designated on renewable energy projects in Odisha, district wise are given below

S.NO District Amount (Rs Lakh)
1. Angul 185.32
2. Balasore 359.92
3. Bargarh 39.60
4. Bhubaneswar 33.96
5. Cuttack 140.07
6. Dhenkanal 59.40
7. Jagatsinghpur 94.35
8. Kandhamal 5.69
9. Kendrapada 6.60
10. Khordha 232.89
11. Puri 99.27
12. Rayagada 77.39
13.  Sambalpur 49.20
14.  Sundergarh 51.60


Details of projects such as solar power installations, wind farms, and other green energy initiatives funded through CSR in Odisha is given in the Annexure.


*****


Annexure
Annexure referred to in part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 146 answered on 25.11.2024 regarding " CSR investment in renewable energy projects” asked by Shri
Muzibulla Khan

The detail of projects such as solar power installations, wind farms, and other green energy initiatives funded through CSR is given below:


S.No District Details of the Project Amount
(Rs Lakh)

1. Angul Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Angul District 148.5

2. Angul
Rural development project including installation of 4 solar street lights at the entrance of Nalam Village, Dalaka Gram
Panchayat, Kaniha block , Dist:- Angul

36.82

3. Balasore
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Balasore
District 42.33

4. Balasore
Financial Assistance towards Installation of Solar Led Street
Lights, Smart Classes And Hand Pumps in Balasore District 212

5. Balasore
Installation of 94 nos Solar powered LED street lights in
Balasore Distt. 56.87

6. Balasore
Installation of 80 Solar powered LED street lights under Balasore Distt, 48.72

7. Bargarh
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Bargarh
District 39.6

8. Bhubaneswar 40 Solar Street Lights at Netaji Club in Bhubaneshwar District 6.6

9. Bhubaneswar
Power Grid Solar Street Lights in 2 Schools, Bhubaneshwar
District 14.84

10. Bhubaneswar
Setting up Pilot Grid Solar Power Plant in Bhubaneshwar
District 12.51

11. Cuttack
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Cuttack
District 49.5

12. Cuttack 100 Solar Street Lights at Narsingpur in Cuttack District 9.9

13. Cuttack
120 Solar Street Lights in 18 villages of Badamba in Cuttack
District 9.9

14. Cuttack
120 Solar Street Lights,16 Villages, Narasighpur in Cuttack
District 9.9

15. Cuttack Provision of 100 solar street lights in Salipur, Cuttack District 26.23

16. Cuttack
Supply, Installation & Commissioning of 100 nos of Solar
Street lights under CSR scheme at Salipur in Cuttack District 29.08

17.  Cuttack
Supply, Installation & Commissioning of 100 nos of Solar
Street lights under CSR scheme at Salipur in Cuttack District 0.76

18. Cuttack
Provision of 100 Solar Street Lights at Chandradeipur and Lunahar Village in Cuttack District 4.79


19. Dhenkanal
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Dhenkanal
District 59.4

20. Jagatsinghpur
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Jagatsinghpur
District 9.9

21. Jagatsinghpur
Installation of 100 Nos. of solar streetlights in Jagatisinghpur
District 12.6

22. Jagatsinghpur
Procurement of 7,500 nos. Solar Lamp (Lanterns) for the Cyclone (FANI) affected people in Odisha in Jagatisinghpur
District

62.85

23. Jagatsinghpur
Installation of High mast tower at MAA SARALA Temple complex in Jagatisinghpur District 2

24. Jagatsinghpur
Procurement of 6 nos. of Passenger e-Rickshaws for the Unemployed Youths to be used at Zero Point & Paradip
Railway Station in Jagatsinghpur Distrcit

7

25. Kandhamal
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Kandhamal
District 5.69

26. Kendrapara
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Kendrapada
District 6.6

27. Khordha
Solar Street Light projects in various villages of Khorda
District 108.9

28. Khordha
Financial Assistance towards Installation of Solar Lights and RO Plants in Krushna Prasad Taluka of Puri District 99.39

29. Khordha
Provision Of Drinking Water And Solar Street Lights at Village Mundamuhan, Block-Jatni, Dist-Khordha 24.6

30. Puri Support for Bio-CNG plant & allied activities in Puri District 66.41

31. Puri
Cleaning of water body, Provision of Solar Street Lights, benches, renovation etc at Shri Alarnath Temple, Alarpur,
Dist. – Puri

32.86

32. Rayagada Setting-up of roof-top solar Power Plant at Rayagada District 77.39

33. Sambalpur

Construction of Community Hall for the Gram Panchayat and construction of Multipurpose Hall in the Banjagola UGUP School along with provision of Solar Powered Drinking Water System in Sambalpur District

5.07

34. Sambalpur

Construction of Meeting cum Conference hall at Upgraded Primary School, Banjagola and Community Hall cum Puja Mandap and 2 nos. solar water tank along with photovoltaic water pumping system at Village Banjagola, GP Ballam Block-Naktideul Dist-Sambalpur

44.13

35. Sundergarh
Installation of 94 Solar powered LED street lights in Sundergarh Distt. 51.6


*****

